

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12502 of 2023**

=====

NAVINBHAI BHAGUBHAI PATEL

Versus

M M TECHNO ENGINEERING

=====

Appearance:

MS SIMRAN PAHWA for THAKKAR AND PAHWA ADVOCATES(1357) for the
Petitioner

for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MAUNA M. BHATT

Date : 24/07/2023

ORAL ORDER

Heard Ms.Simran Pahwa, learned advocate for the petitioner. She submitted that the order passed in Reference (LCV) No.23 of 2015 dated 31.3.2022 by Labour Court, Valsad, is erroneous because pursuant to the understanding between the petitioner and respondent – company, the petitioner has given resignation. However, he continued to work and the same is evident from the pay slip for the month of November, 2014. The Labour Court has failed to appreciate that when the notice of termination is dated 7.11.2014, then how pay slip of November, 2014 would have been given to the petitioner making the salary for the entire month.

Considering the submission, issue **Rule.**

(MAUNA M. BHATT,J)